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ORIGINAL

Decision No. 83w/
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

E.S.P. DELIVERY SERVICE, INC., for

authority to depart from the minimum Application No. 54915
rates, rules and regulations of (Filed May 30, 1974)
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, pursuant

to the grovisions of Section 3666 of

the Public Utilities Code.

OPINION AND ORDER

E.S.P. Delivery Sexrvice, Inc. operates as a highway contract
carrier for the transportation of gemeral commodities, with limited
exceptions, between all points in California. The application states
that 89.12 percent of its shipments weigh 100 pounds or less and most "
of this traffic weighs less than 50 pounds. Applicant utilizes

terminals at Oakland, Los Angeles, Fresno, and San Diego. Applicant
seeks authority exempting it from the otherwise governing provisions
of Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (MRT 2) when transporting packages weighing
100 pounds or less from points within a radius of S0 miles of Oakland,
and Los Angeles, and within @ radius of 75 miles of Fresmo to various
specified delivery points.

By Decision No. 82324 dated January 8, 1974 in Application
No. 53915, applicant was authorized to depart from the provisions of
MRT 2 with respect to parcels weighing 100 pounds or less in an area
embraced by Novato, Sacramento, and San Jose. The authority sought
herein is more extensive and in some instances would cover shipments
for which exemption has previously been granted in Decision No. 82324.




A. 54915 ei

A schedule of rates and rules which applicant proposes to
assess under the sought exemption is attached to the application
(Exhibit A). Applicant requests that the sought rates be authorized
for a temporary period ending December 31, 1974 to enable it to
develop operative costs predicated upon such rateswhich can be offered
to the Commigsion as justification for the charges that will be
requested by applicant in the application to be filed prior to
December 31, 1974. By letter dated Jume 24, 1974, applicant amended
the application to delete the Zome 5 rates set forth in Exhibit A
attached to the application. The letter is hereby received in
evidence as Exhibit 1. Since the amendment is restrictive in nsture,
it is not necessary to serve it upon the parties served with the
application. In further support of the sought relief applicant has
presented its statement of income and expenses for a four-month period
ended April 30, 1974 to demonstrate that its existing operations ave
profitable. Applicant has also submitted a list of equipment to show
its capabllity of performing the proposed service.

The relief sought herein is comsistent with the Commission's
position as expressed in J. S. Aaronson (1961) 58 CPUC 533:

"The ultimate issue herein is whether the petitiomer
should be exempted from the requirements of Minimum
Rate Tariff 2. A granting of such exemption pre-
supposes that the established minimum rates are
not suitable, reasonable, or proper for the
operations by petitioner. . . . We have found
that minimum rates in Minimum Rate Taxriff 2 are not
the minimum reasomable rates for parcel delivery
sexvice by carriers wholly engaged in conducting
parcel delivery operations and, hence, have exempted
carriers operating solely as parcel delivery carriers
from gseid minimum rates. . . . Exemptions were
first granted in 1939 by Decision No. 31606. Those
carriers granted exemptions were common carriers
maintaining tariffs naming the rates they assessed.
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Since that time, exemptions have been granted to
highway permit carriers who do not maintain schedules
of rates. Ordinarily the operating permits of those
carriers have been reatricted to the transportation
of shipments not exceeding 100 pounds... It appears
that such restriction id not sufficient to restrict
the operation to a partel service at parcel rates.

", . . We are of the opinion that henceforth
whenever any Eigﬁﬁaz carrier reguests auEEorigz to
€ e esta she

art from the provisions O
ninimum rates Eﬁe order granting such rellef
should Erescri5e the minimum rates to be assessed

by that carrier in lieu ereot. e case of a

arcel delivery carrier, the establishment or

;L_T"fﬁr%ﬁ—""f——_'?—'_%w Sariel sates to be asssssed by

i”Ji'1rJEEE5EL'as"29%%55§§§§XJa‘j%§?§?§§E‘g""JE

exemption granted. S supplied.

The minimum rate exemption sought by applicant fully conforms
with the criteria set forth in the Aaronson decision. Moreover, if
the sought relief is granted, applicant would then enjoy an equality
of competitive opportunity with other parcel delivery carriers serving
the same general area.

The certificate of service discloses that a copy of the
application was served upon several competing parcel delivery carriers
previously granted the relief sought herein and the Califormia Trucking
Association. The application was listed on the Commission's Daily

Calendar of June 3, 1974. No protests or requests for public hearing
have been received.

The Commission £inds that:
1. The rates, rules, and charges named in MRT 2 are not

appropriate, reasonable, or otherwise proper for the parcel delivery
service performed by E.S.P. Delivexy Service, Inc.
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2. The sought exemption from the otherwise goverming provisions
of MRT 2 for the transportation of shipments weighing 100 pounds or
less at rates and charges not less than those specified in Appendix A
hezreof has been shown to be justified.

3. The minimum rate exemption guthority as proposed by applicant
fully conforms with the criteria prescribed in Aaromson, supra.

4. The sought exemption in some instances would cover shipments
for which exemption has previously been granted by Decision No. 82324
dated January 8, 1974 in Application No. 53915.

Conclusions
1. Application No. 54915 should be granted.
2. In those instanceswhere shipments fall within the exemption

granted both by this decision and Decision No. 82324 the provisions
set forth herein should apply. '
IT IS ORDERED that:

1, E.S.P. Delivery Service, Inc. is authorized to transport
shipments weighing 100 pounds or less at rates less than and different
from the otherwise governing minimum rates to the extent and in the
manner set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and by this reference
made a part hereof.

2. In the event a shipment tendered to E.S.P. Delivery Service,
Inc. is covered by the exemption granted herein and the exemption
granted by Decision No. 82324, the provisions of this decision shall
apply.




3. The authority granted herein shall expire on Decembex 31,
1974 unless sooner modified or canceled by order of the Commigsion.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at Ancisco California, this _ i
day of AUGUST T , 1974,

Comxmissioner D. W. Holmes, belng
nocessarily absent, did not participats
in the dizposition of this procesldings
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Minimum Parcel Delivery Rates
E.S.P. Delivery Service, Inc.

Application

1-

2.

The rates set forth herein are applicable only to the
transportation of packages weighing 100 pounds or less
between points set forth herein.

The rate for the trangportation of a package between
points within the same zone, as described on the Zone
Schedule attached hereto, shall be the rate provided
in the attached Rate Schedule for that zone.

The rate for the transportation of a package between
points In two zomes shall be the rate licable to
the highest of the two zomes, as pres d in the
attached Rate Schedule.

The rates herein agplgoonly when the released value
s

or declared value cents per pound or less, and
{he maxdimum value per package or article is $100 or
ess.

Shipments transported under the rates herein are
subject to all the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff
2, except as provided herein.

The rates herein do not apply to same-day service.

An additional charge of $1.00 will be assessed for
each C.0.D. shipment received for collection.

If the carrier is unable to deliver any shipment
because of incorrect address, shipper will be assessed
a charge of 65 cents for either the subsequent deliv-
ery or carrier's attempt to deliver to correct address.

All charges must be paid by the shipper.
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Zone Zone Zone Zone

4

3

2

1

t

Wel,
(Pounds)

4

3
92 1.02 1.22

2

1

Zone Zone Zone Zone
.82
.86

We t
(Pounds)

2.48 2.99 3.50 4.52
2.52 3.04 3.56 4.60
2.56 3.09 3.62 4.68
2.60 3.14 3.68 4.76
2.64 3.19 3.74 4.84

51
52
53
54
55

.97 1.08 1.30

90 1.02 1.14 1.38
.94 1.07 1.20 1.46
98 1.12 1.26 1.54
1.02__1.17 1.32 1.62

1-10
1l
12
13
14
15

1.10 1.27 1.4 1.78
1.14 1.32 1.50 1.86
1.18 1.37 1.56 1.9

1.22 1.42 1.62 2.02

RARY

“ 2 e e
rtrlt et

17
18
13
20

3.15 3.79 4.46 5.8
3.26 3.8 4.52 5.88
3.32 3.89 4.58 5.96
3.36 _3.94 4.64 6.04

67
68
69
70

-

2.10 2.66
.87 2.16 2.74
292 2,22 2.82

77 2.04 2,58

.82

1
1
1
1

3R}

SRIIT]

6.36

3.59 4.19 4.9 6.44

L J

3.46 4.04 4.76 6.20

3.591 4.09 4.82 6.28
3.55 4.14 4.88

72
73
74
75

2.98

2.07 2.40 3.06
2.12 2.46 3.14
2.17 2.52 3.22

3.67 4.29 5.06 6.60

3.72 4.34 5.12 6.68

- -

3.76 4.39 5.18 6.76
3.80 4.44 5.24 6.84

77
78
79
80

*
-

-
-

2.32 2.70 3.46
10 2.52 2.94 3.78
14 2.57 3.00 3.86
18 2.62 3.06 3.9
222 2.67 3.12 4.02

1.90 2.27 2.64 3.38

1.94
1.98 2.37 2.76 3.5

2,02 2.42 2.82 3.62

37
38
39

4.09 4.79 5.66 7.40

4.14 4.86 5.72 7.48
4.18 4.89 5.78 7.56
4.22 4,94 5.84 7.64
4.51 5.29 6.26 8.20
4.56 5.34 6.32 8.28
4,60 5.39

87
88
39
90
97
98
99
100

6.38 8.36

L.64 5.64 6.44 8.44
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Zone Schedule

The following zone designations shall be applicable
to shipments originating at points within 50 miles of
Oakland and destined to the points hereafter named:

Zone City

Zone City

2
2
1l
3
2
1
2
1
4
JA
4
2
1
1
&4
3
2
3
2
2
2
&
4
4
2
4
1
2
4
1
2
2
4
3
ﬁ

Ac 0
Aeggget
Agnew
Agoura
Agua Caliente
Alameda
Alamo
Albany
Alhambra
Allied Gardens
Altadena
Altaville
Alvarado
Alviso
Ansgheim
Anderson
Angels Camp
Antelope
Antiocg
Aptos
Arbuckle
Arcadia
S

r ton
Armona
Artesia
Ashland
Asilomar
Athens
Atherton
Athlone
Atwater
Atwood
Auburn
Avon

I

Zone City

B Sy N R R O N S N O Y Y Y S N Y W P

Balboa
Baldwin Hills
Baldwin Park
Bandini
Barber City
Bassett
Bayshore
Beale A.F.B.
Bell Air Estates
Bellflower
Bell Gardens
Belmont
Belmont Shores
Belvedere
Belvedere, L.A. Co.
Benicia

Ben Lomond
Berenda
Berkeley
Beverly Glen
Beverly Hills

Bloomington

Boyes Hot Springs
Boyle Heights
Bradbury

Brea

Brents Junction
Brentwood
Brentwood L.A.
Brisbane
Broderick

B

Buena Park

BUL1AE

Burbank
Burlingame

FEMNOPWENSRNE L HNHEANWEHEEENNERNEEENHMHNNN S W

Calabasas
Calavo Gardens
Califa
Calistoga
Calwa
Cambriig Park
Campbe
Camp Paxks
Camp Pendleton
Canoga Park
Capistrano Beach
itola
Caxrdiff
Carlsbad
Carmel
Carmichael
Carpinteria
Carson
Casa de Oro
Castellammare
Castle A.F.B.
Castle Park
Cagtro Valley
Castroville
Centerville,
Ala. Co.
Century City
Cerritos
Ceres
Charter Oak
Chatsworth
Chico
Chino
Chowchilla
Chula Vista

(LEFUG NeLECg

City of Commerce
City of Industry




Zone City

A
4
2
2
2
1l
4
2
A
2
2
2
3
2
4
4
4
2
4
2
2
2
4
A
2
A
4
2
4
A
1
2
4
1
4
2
2
1
3
4
2
2
2

City Terrace
Claremont
C]-ayton, CoCo COQ
Clements
Clovis
Colma
Colton
Colusa
Conpton L.A.
ggncord
pperopolis
Cordelgg
Cornell
Corning
Corona
Corona del Mar
Corxonado
Corte Madera
Costa Mesa
Cotati
Cottonwood
Courtland
Covina
Cowan Heights
Coyote
Crafton
Crestmore
Crockett
Cudahy
gggverigity
ertino
Cunn.

Cypress

Daly City
Dana Point
Danville
Davis
Decoto
Delhj
Dol pos

aso He ts
Del Rey teh
Diablo

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 20

Zone City

RWNRNRNDNND DHEPRNLWAPHNNERND SN ENDNDNDHEADDE NN

Diamond Bar
Dinuba
Dixon

Downey
Duarte
Dublin

Eagle Rock
East Los Angeles
El Cajon
El Cerrito
El Dorado Hills
Eldridge
El Granada
Elk Grove
El Macero
El Modena
El Monte
E1l Nido

El Segundo
El Sereno
El Sobrante
El Toro

El Verano
Elverta
Emeryville
Encanto
Encinitas
Encino
Escalon
Escondido
Evergreen
Exeter

Fairfax
Fairfield
Fairmead
Fair Oaks
Farmersville
Farmington
Felton
Fernwood

Fettexrs Hot Springs

Zone City

FRORNNNPEPRWHONERPNEDEN NENNRHENDNWHEHNDENNDRNRNRDN RPN

Fl're Points
Fle¢ tcher Hills
Fliatridge
Florence
Floxrin

Folsom

Folsom Prison
Fontana

Foothill Farms

Forestville
Fort MacArthur
Fort Ord

Foster City

Fountain Valley

Fowler
Franklin
Freedom
Fremont
French Camp
Fresno
Fullerton
Fulton

Galt
Gardena
Garden Grove
Gllroy
Glendale
Glendora
Glen Ellen
Glenview
Goleta
Goshen
Granada Hills
Grantville
Grass Valley
Graton
Greenbrae
Gridley
Grossmont




Zone City

&4
2
2
3
&4
A
&
1
2
2
A
2
3
4
A
2
3
1
1
2
A
A
4
A
4
4
4
2
&
1
&
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
2
2

Hacienda Heights
Half Moon Bay
Hamilton Field
Hanford

Harbor City
Hawaiian Gardens
Hawthorne
Hesiaeh

ealds
Herculegrg
Hermosa Beach
Herndon
Hidden Hills
Highland
Highland Parxk
Highway City
Hillecrest
Hillsborough
Hillsdale,

SM, Con. Co.
Hollister
Hollydale
Hollywood
Honda
Buntington Beach
Hyde Park

Imperial Beach
Inglewood

Ione

Irvine
Ixrvington
Ixwindale
Isleton

Jackson
Jamestouwn

Kensington
Kentfield
Kenwood

Keyes

Kingsburg
Knights Landing
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Zone City

FENELPREENLEPFNNRNNNDN HE BN RERRNEPPEENPARERPERPEEENERP

La Canada

La Costa

La Crescenta

Lafayette

Laguna Beach

Loguna Niguel

La Eeabra

La Jolla

Lakeside

Lakeside Park

Lakeview Terrace

Lakewood

La Mesa

La Mirada

La Presa

Larkspur

La Verne

Lawndale L.A.

Leisure World

Lemon Grove

Lemon Heights

Lemoore

Lennox

Leucadia

Lido Isle

Lincoln

Lincoln Acres,
SOD. co.

Linda Vista

Linda Vista,
S$.C. Co.

Lindsay

Lingard

Livermore

Livingston

Lockeford

Lodi

Lomita

Long Beach

Loomis

Los Alamitos

Los Altos

Los Angeles

Los Feliz

Los Gatos

Los Nietos

Lynwood

Zone City

2

BN PLELENPEPRENAEFHEPDPENENHNHNWHENESENNDENNDNAENNNDERPDN

Maderxra

Madera A.F.S.
Malaga

Malibu
Manhattan Beach
Manteca

Mare Island

Marina
Marina del Rey
Marin City
Marinwood
Martinez
Mar Vista
Marysville
Mather Field
Mayfair
Maywood
McClellan Field
Menlo Park
Merced
Midway City
Millbrae
Mill Valley
Milpitas
Minturn
Miraloma
Miramar, S.M. Co.
Miramar, San Diego
Mission Beach
Mission Hills SD
Mission San Jose
Mission Viejo
Modesto
Moffett Field
Moneta
Monrovia
Montara
Montebello
Montecito
Monte Nido
Monte Vista

(San Bernmardino)
Monterey
Monterey Park
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Zone City

HNBNNSNSH
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Monte Sereno

Montrose

Moraga

Moxreno, S.D. Co.

Morgan Hill

Moss Beach

Moss Landing

Mountain View
(Santa Clara)

Napa

Nggles

National City
Nestor

Nevada City
Newhall

Newaxk

Newport Beach
Nichols
Nicolaus

Niles

Nimbus

Norxco

Noxden

North Highlands
North Hollywood
North Sacramento
Norwalk
Noxwood Village
Novato

Oakdale
Oakland
Oakley
Oakmont
Qak View
Ocean Beach
QOcean Park
Oceanside
Oleander
Olinda
Olive
Olivehurst
Olive View
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Zone City

HENDNNAERERNNRHAENNNAEANDNNELENEFOHEPEEFNPNDN LEAENDRNNEE

Ontario
Orange
Orangevale
Orin
Orland
Oroville
Otay
Oxnard

Pacheco
Pacifica
Pacific Beach
Pacific Grove
Pacific Palisades
Pacoima
Palm City
Palms
Palo Alto
Palo Verde
Palos Verdes Est.
Panorama City
Paradise
Paradise Hills
Paramount
Parks A.F.3.
Parkway Estates
Parlier
Pasadena
Pebble Beach
Penngrove
Petaluma
Pico Rivera
Piedmont
Pinedale
Pinole
Pittsburg
Placentia
Placerville
Playa Del Rey
Pleasant Grove
Leasant Hill
Pleasanton
Point Mugu
Point Richmond

Zone City

SENRNLNLONNNEENNNNHSENWONOHRESWWEDLN DHEHBENN S

Pomona

Port Chicago
Porterville
Port Hueneme
Portola Valley
Portuguese Bend
Prunedale

Rancho Coxdova
Rancho Park
Rancho Santa Fe
Red Bluff
Redding
Redlands
Redondo Beach
Redwood City
%:gdley

resa
Reseda
Rheem Valley
Rialto
Richmond
Rio Linda
Rio Vista
Ripon
Riverbank
Riverside
Riverview Farms
Rocklin
Rodeo
Rohnert Park
Rolling BHills Est.
Rosemead
Rosemont
Roseville
Ross
Rossmoox
Rowland Heights
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Zone City

2
2
2
2
2
2
A
1
1
4
&
A
A
4
4
1
1
A
2
1
2
4
1
1
4
4
2
1
2
&
2
2
2
2
A
&
L
2
P
4
2
2

Sacramento

St. Marys Col.
Salida
Salinas

San Andreas

' San Anselmo

San Berxrnmardino
San Bruno

San Carles, S.M. Co.

San Carlos L.A.

San Clemente
(Orange)

San Diego

San Diego NAS

San Dimas

San Fernando

San Francisco

San Francisco
(Int. Airport)

San Gabriel

Sangex

San Jose

San Juan Bautista

San Juan Capistrano

San Leandro

San Lorenzo

San Marcos

San Marino

San Martin

San Mateo

San Pablo

San Pedro

San Quentin

San Rafael

San Ramon

San Ramen Village

Santa Ana

Santa Barbara

LT R

Santa Cruz
Santa Fe Springs

Santa Monica

Santa Rita Ala.
Santa Rosa

WPBEVO PN NENNHESEPREERPNPNAEDNDNEPRRPNAENPRNNNDENNRER S

APPENDIX A

Page 7 of 20
Zone City

Santee

San Ysidro
Saratoga
Sausalito
Scotts Valley
Seal Beach
Seaside
Sebastopol
Selma
Sepulveda
Sheridan
Sherman Oaks
Shingle Springs
Sierra Madre
Sierra Mesa
Signal Hill
Silver Lake
Sloughhouse
Solana Beach
Sonoma

Sonora

Soquel
Sorrento
South E1 Monte
South Pasadena
South ssplirancisco
Spri alley
Sgagﬁgrd Univ.
Stockton
Strathmore
Studio City
Suisun City
Sunland
Sumnyside
Sunnyvale
Sunny Vista
Sunol

Sunset Beach

JLET (ree

g
Sylvia Paxk

PLELRPPREEPPDNDEEN PR PPLRARERDLUNPAERPONDNAEANNRERPWL

Zone City

Tagus

Tarzana

Temple City
Terminal Island
Terra Linda
Thousand Oaks
Tiburon

Tokay

Toluca Lake
Topanga
Torrance

Tracy

Traver

Travis A.F.B.
Treasure Island
Tujunga

Tulare

Turlock

Tustin

Union City
Universal City
University Heights
Upland

Vacaville
Valinda
Valencia
Vallejo
Valley of the Moon
Van Nuys
Venice
Ventura
Verdugo City
Vernon

View Park
Visalia
Vista
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Zone City

4
2
2
4
&
2
&
&
4
&
4
4
2
3
4
2
A
&
2
&
2
4
2
4
3
2
2
4
1
1l
A
2

Walnut

Walnut Creek
Walnut Grove
Walnut Park
Walteria
Watsonville
Watts
Westchester
West Covina
West Hollywood
West Los Angeles
Westninster
West Sacramento
Westwood
Westwood Village
Wheatland
Whitney
Whittier
Williams

Willow Brook
Willows
Wilmington
Windsor
Windsor Hills
Winnetka
Winton
Woodland
Woodland Hills
Woodside

Yerba Buena Island
Yorba Linda
Yuba City
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Zone Schedule

The following zone designations shall be applicable to

shipments originating

at points within 50 miles of Los

Angeles and destined to the points hereafter named:
Zone City

Zone City

4
A
3
2
4
&
A
A
1l
1
1
A
4
3
1
4
3
4
A
3
%
1
1
2
2
1
&
1
3
3
3
1
&
&
1

Acampo
Aerojet
Agnew
Agoura
Agua Caliente
Alameda
Alamo
Alban
Alhambra
Allied Gardens
Altadena
Altaville
Alvarado
Alviso
Angheim
Anderson
Angels Camp
Antelope
Antioch
Aptos
Arbuckle
Arcadia
Arleta
Arlington
Armona
Artesia
Ashland
Athens
Atherton
Athlone
Atwater
Atwood
Auburn
Avon
Azusa

Zone City

PN AREHPNREHEPRPAENNDNNHEBEWR OO PR RRHPRHERREE

Balboa

Baldwin Hills
Baldwin Park
Bandini

Barber City
Bassett
Bayshore

Beale A.F¥.B.
Bell

Bell Alx Estates
Bellflower
Bell Gaxdens
Belmont
Belmont Shores
Belvedere
Belvedere, L.A. Co.
Benicia

Ben Lomond
Berenda
Berkeley
Berryessa
Beverly Glen
Beverly Hills
Bloomington
Bonita
Bostonia

Boyes Hot Springs
Boyle Heights
Bradbury

Brea

Brents Junction
Brentwood
Brentwood L.A.
Brisbane
Broderick
Bryte

Buena Park
Bullaxd
Burbank
Burlingame

2

HHHEHEPNWNPHHEWHE WWENWRNHNBLUNDNWUNHENPOWWRWEN

Calabasas
Calavo Gardens
Califa
Calistoga
Calwa
Cambriig Park
Campbe

Parks

Pendleton
Canoga Park
Capistrano Beach
Capitola
Cardiff
Carlsbad
Carmel
Caxrmichael
Caxrpinteria
Carson
Casa de Oro
Castellammare
Castle A.F.B.
Castle Park
Castro Valley
Castroville
Centerville

Ala. Co.

Century City
Cerritos
Ceres
Chaxter Oak
Chatsworth
Chico
Chino
Chowechilla
Chula Vista
Citrus Heights
City of Commerce
City of Industry
City Terrace
Claremont




Zone City

4
4
A
3
4
4
2
A
1
4
3
4
2
4
2
1
2
A
2
A
4
4
1
1
3
2
2
&
1
1
3
4
1
&
2
3
4
4
3
2
4
3
3

Clay
Clayton, C.C. Co.
Clements
Clovis
Clyde
Colma
Colton
Colusa
Compton L.A.
ggncord 4
pper s
Corgelggo
ggrngll
™m
Coro::g
Corona del Mar
Coronado
Corte Madera
Costa Mesa
Cotati
Cottonwood
Courtland
Covina
Cowan Heights
Coyote
Crafton
Crestmore
Crockett

y
Culver City
Cupertino
Cunn
Cypress

Daly City

Dana Point
Danville

Davis

Decoto

Delhi

Del Mar

Del Paso Heights
Del Rey

Diablo
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Zone City

FRNOONPLWERE NONWHRNNAERNPRHMHWHRSARRNDRDN R QR R

Diamond Bar
Dinuba
Dian

Dovney
Duarte
Dublin

Eagle Rock
East Los Angeles
El Cajon
El Cerrito
El Dorado Hills
Eldridge
El Granada
Elk Grove
El Macero
El Modena
El Monte
g% Nido
Segunde
El Sexeno
El Sobrante
E1l Toro
El Verano
Elverta
Emeryville
Encanto
Encinitas
Enciro
Escalon
Escondido
Evergreen
Excter

Fairfax
Fairfield
Fairmead
Fair Oaks
Farmersville
Farmington
Felton
Fernwood

Fetters Hot Springs

Zone City

NEELPNHENNNSR WS PHOWPWPWRHRPWVHEPNEEPN HRNDW

Five Points
Fletchexr Hills
Flintridge
Florence
Florin

Folsom

Folsom Prison
Fontana
Foothill Farms
Forestville
Fort MacArthur
Fort 0xd
Foster City
Fountain Valley
Fowler
Franklin
Freedom
Fremont
French Camp
Fresno
Fullerton
Fulton

Galt
Gardena
Garden Grove
Gilroy
Glendale
Glendora
Glen Ellen
Glenview
Goleta
Goshen
Granada Hills
Grantville
Grass Valley
Graton
Greenbrae
Gridley
Grossmont
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Zone City

[,
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Hacienda Heights
Half Moon Bay
Hamilton Field
Hanford

Harbor City
Hawaiian Gardens
Hawthorne
Hayward
Healdsburg
Hercules
Hermosa Beach
Herndon

Hidden Hills
Highland
Highland Park
Highway City
Hillcrest
Hillsborough
Hillsdale,

SM, Con. Co.
Hollister
Hollydale
Hollywood
Honda
Huntington Beach
Huatington Park
Hyde Parxk

Imperial Beach
Inglewood

Ione

%rvine
rvington
Irwindale
Isleton

Jackson
James town

Rensington
Kentfiald

Kenwood
Keyes
Kingsbux,

8
Knights Landing
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Zone City
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La Canada
La Costa
La Crescenta
%zéﬁzette @
3 Bea
Laguna Niguel
La Habra
La Jolla
Lakeside
Lakeside
Lakeview
Lakewood
La Mesa
La Mirada
La Presa
Laxkspur
La Verne
Lavmdale L.A.
Leisure World
Lemon Grove
Lemon Heights
Lemoore
Lennox
Leucadia
Lido Isle
Lincoln
Lincoln Acres
S.D. Co.
Linda Vista
Linda Vista,
S.C. Co.
Lindsay
Lingard
Livermore
Livingston
Lockefoxd
Lodi
Lomita

1383 Deach

Loomis

los Alamitos
Los Altos
Los eles
los Feliz
Los Gatos
Los Nietos
Lymwood

Park
Texrace

Zone City
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Madera

Madera A.F.S.
Malaga

Malibu
Manhattan Beach
Manteca

Mare Island
Marina

Marina del Rey
Marin City
Marinwood
Martinez

Mar Vista
Marysville
Mather Field
Mayfair

Maywood
McClellan Field
Menlo Park
Merced

Midway City
Millbrae

Mill Valley
Milpitas
Minturn

Miramar, San Diego
Miramar, S.M. Co.
Mission Beach
Mission Hills SD
Mission San Jose
Mission Viejo
Modesto

Moffett Field
Moneta

Monrovia
Montara
Montebello

Montssibo

Monte Nido
Monte Vista

(San Bernardino)
Monterey
Monterey Park
Monte Sereno
Montrose




Zone City

WP wh

4
2
2
2
A
2
4
1
4
&
A
4
2
4
&
1
&
1l
1
4
3
4
4
2
2
2
1
2
2
2
1
1
4
1
2

Moraga

Moreno, S. D. Co.

Moxgan Hill

Moss Beach

Moss Landing

Mountain View
(Santa Clara)

Napa

Naples

National City
Nestor

Nevada City
Newhall

Newark

Newport Beach
Nichols
Nicolaus

Niles

Nimbus

Noxco

Noxrden

Noxrth Highlands
North Hollywood
Noxth Sacramento
Noxrwalk
Noxrwood Village
Novato

Oakdale
Oakland
Oakley
Oakmont
Oak View
Ocean Beach
Ocean Park
Oceanside
0ld Town
Oleander
Olinda
Olive
Olivehurst
Olive View
Ontario

APPENDIX A
Page 12 of 20

Zone City
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Orange

orinds

Orland
Oroville
Otay
Oxnard

Pacheco
Pacifica
Pacific Beach
Pacific Grove
Pacific Palisades
Pacoima

Palm City
Palms

Palo Alto

Palo Verde
Palos Verdes Est.
Panorama City
Paradise
Paradise Bills
Paramount
Parks A.F.B.
Parkway Estates
Parlier
Pasadena
Pebble Beach
P rove
Petaluma
Petaluma

Pico Rivera
Piledmont
Pinedale
Pinole
Pittsburg
Placentia
Placerville
Playa Del Rey
Pleasant Grove
Pleasant Rill
Pleasanton
Point Mugu
Point Richmond

Zone City
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Pomona

Port Chicago
Port Hueneme
Portola Valley
Portuguese Bend
Prunedale

Rancho Cordova
Rancho Park
Rancho Santa Fe
Red Bluff
Redding
Redlands
Redondo Beach
Redwood City
Reedley
Represa

Reseda

Rheem Valley
Rialto
Richmond

Rio Lirnda

Rio Vista
Ripon
Riverbank
Riverside
Riverview Farms
Rocklin

Rodeo

Rohnert Park
Rolling Hills Est.
Rosemead
Rosemont
Roseville

Ross

Rossmoor
Rowland Heights
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4
&
3
3
3
&
2
A
4
1
1
2
2
1
1
&4
&
1
3
3
3
2
4
4
2
1
3
A
4
1
A
&
3
3
1
2
3
3
1
1
3
4

Sacramento

San Bernardino
San Bruno
San Carlos, S.M. Co.
San Carlos L.A.
S?g Clemfnte
range
San ggggo
San Diego NAS
San Dimas
San Fermando
San Francisco
San Francisco
(Int. Airport)
gan Gabriel
anger
San Jose
San Jusn Bautista
San Juan Capistrano
San Leandro
San Lorenzo
San Marcos
San Marino
San Martin
San Mateo
San Pablo
San Pedro
San Quentin
San Rafael
San Ramon
San Ramon Village
Santa Ana
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
ganta Cruz
anta Fe Springs
Santa Monica
Santa Rita Ala.
Santa Rosa
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Zone City

Santee
San Ysidro
Saratoga
Sausalito
Scotts Valley
Seal Beach
Seaside
Sebastopol
Selma
Sepulveda
Sheridan
Sherman Oaks
Shingle Springs
Sierra Madre
Sierra Mesa
Signal Hill
g%lver Lake
oughhouse
Solana Beach
Sonoma
Sonora
Soquel
Sorrento
South El1 Monte
South Gate
South Pasadena
South San Francisco
Spring Valley
Stanford Univ.
Stanton
Stockton
Strathmore
Studio City
Sulgsun City
Sunland
Sunnyside
Sunnyvale
Sunny Vista
Sunol
Sun Valley
Sutter Creek
Sylmar
Sylvia Park

Zone City
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Tagus

Tarzana

Temple City
Terminal Island
Terra Linda
Thousand Oaks
Tiburon
Tokay

Toluca Lake
Topanga
Torrance

Tracy

Traver

Travis A.F.B.
Treasure Island
Tujunga

Tulare

Turlock

Tustin

Union City
Universal City
University Heights
Upland

Vacaville
Valinda
Valencia
Vallejo
Valley of the Moon
Van Nuys
Venice
Ventura
Verdugo City
Vernon

View Park
Visalia
Vista
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Zone Cig

1

A
&
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
1l
4
2
1
4
1l
&
1
4
1
1
3
&
1
3
4
1
A

Walnut
Walnut Creek
Walanut Grove
Walnut Park
Walteria
Watsonville
Watts
Westchester
West Covina
West Hollywood
West Los Angeles
Westminster
West Sacramento
Westwood
Westwood Village
Wheatland
Whitney
Whittiexr
Williams
Willow Brook
Wiloges

ton
Windsor
Windsor Hills
Winnetka
Winton
Woodland
Woodland Hills
Woodside

Yerba Buena Island
Yorba Linda
Yuba City
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Zone Schedule

The following zone designations shall be applicable to
shipments originating at points within 75 miles of Fresno
and destined to the points hereafter named:

Zone City Zone City Zone City

2

3
2
3
3
2
2
2
3
3
3
2
2
2
3
3
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
3
2
3
2
%
3
2
3
3

Acampo
Aerojet
Agnew
Agoura
Agua Caliente
Alameda
Alamo
Albany
Alhambra
Allied Gardens
Altadena
Altaville
Alvarado
Alviso
Angheim
ﬁgdeison
gels Camp
Antelope
Antioch
Aptos
Axbuckle
Axcadia
Arleta
Arlington
Artesia
Ashland
Athens
Atherton
Athlone
ACHatas
Atwood
Auburn
Avon
Azusa
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Balboa
Baldwin Hills
Baldwin Park
Bandini
Barber City
Bassett
Bayshore
Beale A.F.B.
Bell

Bell Air Estates

Bellflower
Bell Gaxdens
Belmont
Belmont Shores
Belvedere

Belvedere, L.A, Co.

Benicia
Ben Lomond
Berenda
%:rkeley
rryessa
Beverly Glen
Beverly Hills
Bloomington
Bonita
Bostonia

Boyes Hot Springs

Boyle Heights

SRQEDULY

Brea
Brents Junction

Breatwood
Brentwood L.A.
Brisbane
groderick

{ ]
33335 Park
Bullard
Burbank
Burlingame
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Calabasas
Calavo Gardens
Califa
Calistoga
Calwa
Camb;iig Park
Camp Parks
Canp Pendleton
Canoga Park

Capistrano Beach

itola
gggdiff
Carlsbad
Carmel
Carmichael
Carpinteria
Carson
Casa de QOro
Castellammare
Castle A.F.B.
Castle Park
Castro Valley
Castroville
Centerville

Ala. %.

Century City
Cerritos

Lores

Charter Oak
Chatsworth
Chico

Chino
Chowchilla
Chula Vista
Citrus Heights
City of Commexrce

City of Industxy

City Texrxace
Claremont
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Zone City

2
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
3
3
2
2
2
2
3
3
2
2
3
2
3
2
2
2
2
3
2
2
2

Clay

Clayton, C.C. Co.

Clements
g%ovis
e

Colag
Colton
Colusa
Compton L.A.
ggncord y

pperopolis
Coxrdelia
Cornell
Corn!
Cororiigg
Corona del Mar
Coronado
Corte Madera
Costa Mesa
Cotati
Cottonwood
Courtland
Covina
Cowan Heights
Coyote
Crafton
Crestmore
Crockett
Cudahy
Culver City
Cupertino
Cunni.
Cypress

Daly City

Dana Point
Danville

Davis

Tecoto

Delhi,

Del Mar

Del Paso Heights
Del Rey

Diablo
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Zone City

BNRWRNNDNWNNW NWNWWWINNWWRNWWNWWIN NN WR N WWW NWwWwwhdNw

Diamond Bar
Dinuba
Dixgn

Downey
Duarte
Dublin

Eagle Rock
East Los Angeles
El Cajon

El Cerrito

El Dorado Hills
Eldridge

El Granada

Elk Grove

El Macero

El Modena

El Monte

El Nido

El Segundo

El Sereno

El Sobrante

El Toro

El Verano
Elverta
Emeryville

. Encanto

Encinitas
Encino
Escalon
Escondido
Evergreen

Fairfax
Fairfield
Fairmead
Fair Oaks
Farmersville

Fettexs Hot Springs

Five Points

Zone City
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Fletcher Hills
Flintxridge
Florence
Florin

Folsom

Folsom Prison
Fontana
Foothill Farms
Forestville
Fort MacArthur
Fort Ord
Foster City
Foumtain Valley
Fowler
Franklin
Freedom
Fremont
French Camp
Fresno
Fullerton
Fulton

Galt
Gardena
Garden Grove
Gilroy
Glendale
Glendora
Glen Ellen
Glenview
Goleta
Goshen
Granada Hills
Grantville
Grass Valley
Graton
Greenbrae
Gridley
Grossmont




Zone City

3

2
3
2
3
3
3
2
3
2
3
2
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
3
2
3
2
2
2
2
3
3
2
2
2

Hacienda Heights
Half Moon Bay
Hamilton Field

anford
Haxbor City
Hawaiian Gardens
Hawthorne
Hayward
Healdsburg
Hercules
Hermosa Beach
Herndon
Hidden Hills
Highland
Highland Park
Highway City

i o ofe)
Hillsdale?gh

SM, Con. Co.
Hollister
Hollydale
Hollywood
Honda
Hutington Beach
Huntington Park
Hyde Park

Imperial Beach
Inglewood

Ione

%rvine
Tvington
Irwindale
Isleton

Jackson
James town

Kensington
Kentfield
Kenwood

Keyes

Kingsburg
Knights Landing
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Zone City
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La Canada

La Costa

La Cresceanta

Lafayette

Laguna Beach

Laguna Niguel

La Habra

La Jolla

Lakeside

Lakeside Park

Lakeview Texrrace

Lakewood

La Mesa

La Mixada

La Presa

Larkspur

La Verme

Lawndale L.A.

Leisure World

Lemon Grove

Lemon Heights

Lemoore

Lennox

Leucadia

Lido Isle

Lincoln

Lincoln Acres,
S.D. Co.

Linda Vista

Linda Vista,
S.Cu co.

Lindsay

Lingard

Livermore

Livingston

Lockeford

Lodi

Lomita

Long Beach

Loomis

Los Alamitos

Los Altos

Los Angeles

Los Feliz

Los Gatos

Los Nietos

Lynwood

Zone City

[ 8
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Madera

Madera A.F.S.
Malaga

Malibu
Manhattan Beach
Manteca

Mare Island
Marina

Marina del Rey
Marin City
Marinwood
Martinez

Mar Vista
Marysville
Mather Field
Mayfair
Maywood
McClellan Field
Menlo Park
Merced

Midway City
Millbrae

Mill Valley
Milpitas

Mission Hills SD
Mission San Jose
Mission Viejo
Modesto
Moffett Field
Moneta
Monrovia
Montara
Montebello
Montecito
Monte Nido
Monte Vista

(San Bernardino)
Monterey
Monterey Park
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2
3
3
3
3
3
2
3
3
2
2
2
3
2
3
2
3
2
3
3
3
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

Monte Sereno

Montrose

Moxraga

Moreno, $.D. Co.

Morgan Hill

Moss Beach

Moss Landing

Mountain View
(Santa Clara)

Napa

Naples

National City

Nestor

Nevada City

Newhall

.
ort Beac

Ngzgols

Nicolaus

Niles

Nimbus

Norco

Norden

Normal Heights

Noxth Highlands

North Hollywood

Noxth Sacramento

Noxrwalk

Noxwood Village

Novato

Oakdale
Oakland
Oakley
Oakmont
Qak View
Ocean Beach
Ocean Park
Oceanside
0ld Towm
Oleander
Qlinda
Olive
Olivehurst
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O0live View
Ontario
Orange
Orangevale
Orinda
Orland
Oroville
Otay
Oxnard

Pacheco
Pacific Beach
Pacific Grove
Pacific Palisades
Pacifica
Pacoima

Palm City
Palms

Palo Alto

Palo Vexde
Palos Verdes Est.
Panorama City
Paradise
Paradise Hills
Paramount
Parks A.F.B.
Parkway Estates
Parlier
Pasadena
Pebble Beach
Penngrove
Petaluma

Pico Rivera
Piedmont
Pinedale
Pinole
Pittsburg
Placentia
Placerville
Playa Del Rey
Pleasant Grove
Pleasant Hill
Pleasanton
Point

Point Richmond

Zone City
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Pomona

Poxt Chicago
Porterville
Port Hueneme
Portola Valley
Por e Bend
Prune e

Rancho Cordova
Rancho Santa Fe
Red Bluff
Redding
Redlands
Redondo Beach
Redwood City
Reedley
Represa

Reseda

Rheem Valley
Richmond

Rio Linda

Rio Vista
Ripon
Riverbank
Riverside
Riverview Farms
Rocklin

Rodeo

Rohmert Park
Rolling Hills Est.
Rosemead
Rosemont
Roseville

Ross

Rossmoor
Rowland Heights

Sacramento
St. Marys Col.
Salida
Salinas

San Andreas
San Anselmo
San Bernardino
San Bruno




Zone City

2
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
3
2
2
2
3
2
2
3
3
2
2
2
3
3
3
2
2
3
3
2
2
3
3
2
3
3
3
2
3
]
A
3
2

San Carlos, S.M. Co.

San Carlos L.A.
S?n Clemgnte

Or e
San ggggo
San Diego NAS
San Dimas
San Fernando
San Francisco
S?gnFraZEisco ;

t. Ad rt

San Gabrizgo
Sanger
San Jose
San Juan Bautista
San Juan Capistrano
San Leandro
San Lorenzo
San Marcos
San Marino
San Martin
San Mateo
San Pablo
San Pedro
San Quentin
San Rafael
San Ramon
San Ramon Village
Santa Ana
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Santa Fe Springs
Santa Monica
Santa Rita Ala.
Santee
Santa Rosa
San Ysidro
Saratoga
Sausalito

gco tte Valley
Seal Beach
Scaside

Sebastopol
Selgﬁ °po
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Sepulveda
Sheridan
Sherman Oaks
Shingle Springs
Sierra Madre
Sierra Mesa
Signal Hill
Silver Lake
Sloughhouse
Solana Beach
Sonoma

Sonora

Soquel
Sorrento
South El1 Monte
South Gate
South Pasadena
South San Francisco
Spring Valley
Stanford Univ.
Stanton
Stockton
Strathmore
Studio City
Suisun City
Sunland
Sunnyside
Sunnyvale
Sunny Vista
Sunol

Sunset Beach
Sun Valley
Sutter Creek
Sylmar

Sylvia Park

Tagus
Tarzana
Temnle City

[0FR1RA] 1olond

Terra Linda
Thousand Qzaks

Tiburon

Tokay
Toluca Lake
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Zone City

Topanga
Torrance

Tracy

Traver

Travis A.F.B.
Treasure Island
Tujumga

Tulare

Turlock

Tustin

Union City
Universal City
University Heights

Vacaville
Valinda
Valencia
Vallejo
Valley of the Moon
Van Nuys
Venice
Ventura
Verdugo City
Vernon

View Park
Visalia
Vista

Walnut
Walnut Creek
Walnut Grove
Walnut Park
Walteria
Watsonville
Watts
Westchester
West Covina

"ei [oL1}wood

West Los Angeles
Wes tnins cexr

West Sacramento

Westwood
Westwood Village

Wheatland
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Zone City

2
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
3
2
2
3
2

Whitney
Whittier
Williams
Willow Brook
;?i]]xnws
ilmington
Windsor
Windsor Hills
Winnetka
Winton
Woodland
Woodland Hills
Woodside

Yerba Buena Island
Yorba Linda
Yuba City




